
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 747474 as soon as possible. 
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it.  
 

 

 
 
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2024 
1.30 PM 
 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

 

 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor 
 

 

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 12 December 2023 
 

5 - 26 

 12 December 2023 
 

 

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters 
 

 

 5.1 22/00600/MMFUL - Eye Landfill Site Eyebury Road Eye 
Peterborough 
 

27 - 48 

 5.2 22/01793/FUL - Land To the North Of Lynch Wood 
Peterborough 
 

49 - 72 

 5.3 24/00025/HHFUL - 140 Northfield Road Millfield Peterborough 
PE1 3QE 
 

73 - 80 

 

Public Document Pack

1



 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.   The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 

responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
se
[...]
in identifying the location of the site.  
Location plans may not be up-to-date, and may not always show the proposed development.   

 
3. These reports take into account the Council's equal opportunities policy but have no 

implications for that policy, except where expressly stated. 
 
4. The background papers for planning applications are the application file plus any documents 

specifically referred to in the report itself. 
 
5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
 received after their preparation. 
 
 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE  

MEETING 

HELD AT 1.30PM, ON 
TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2023 

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Councillors Iqbal (Chairman), Jamil (Vice-Chairman), A Bond 

(13.37), Fitzgerald, Harper, Hogg, Hussain, Jones, Sharp, and Warren. 

 
Officers Present: Sylvia Bland, Development Management Group Lead 

Phil Moore, Development Management Team Leader 
Lucy Buttery, Development Management Officer  
A Jones 
Karen Ip, Development Management Officer 
Colin Sweeney, Interim Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Gordon, Planning Solicitor, 
Sarah Hann, Principal Engineer (Highway Control) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rush. 

 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest received from Members. 

 
3. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS WARD 

COUNCILLOR 
 

 None. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 23 November 2023, were 
approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

5. ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Committee RESOLVED that Agenda Item No. 4.2 

21/02004/MMFUL (Eye Landfill Site, E
[...]
ED do its best to get it to the standard it required. 
 

 The issue the Committee was being asked to determine was whether the site was 
an acceptable residential amenity for children with SEND.   
 

 The home would be a much-regulated place.  The Council’s Our officers had made 
recommendations and residents would be considered by OFSTED. 
 

 OFSTED would not consider residency until valid planning permission had been 
granted. 
 

 The application was for a change of use, and it was the Committee’s duty to consider 
it as a change of use and to determine whether the property was acceptable and 
suitable for future use for four people in this way. 
 

 If the Committee was minded refusing planning permission, then it was required to 
provide reasons for doing so, which could be challenged. 
 

 Whether consideration could be given to Officers to write a report seeking further 
information, then grant permission under delegated powers, subject to receiving 
clarification and further advice. 
 

Officers advised that whatever decision the Committee made, it needed to be based upon 
evidence and substantiated.  They added that it would be very tenuous for the Committee 
to refuse the application on any of the grounds under LP17. 
 

17



 Having considered the report and representations, a motion was proposed and seconded to 
GRANT the application.  Accordingly, the Committee RESOLVED (6 For, 3 Against, 1 
Abstention) to GRANT the planning permission subject to the reasons for the decision and 

relevant conditions delegated to officers listed below:  
 

 C1 -    The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.  

 
Reason:        In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended).  
 
C2 -   The development hereby permitted shall be carried out, including the materials to be 

used, in accordance with the following approved plans:  
 

o Existing Site and L
[...]
l. Willow Hall Lane has fewer daily movements than Eyebury 
Road, directly links to the strategic road network (SRN), and is suitable for 2-way vehicle 
movements along it’s length from the existing quarry crossing point to the SRN, albeit that to pass 
an HGV a widened area of carriageway would be required.  
 
The proposal includes provision of a new reception office, weighbridge and internal access track 
amendments, which would not bind the proposal site to the existing access arrangement, and the 
new facilities could be located to serve an access from Willow Hall Lane instead of the current 
access. No detailed assessment of the potential Willow Hall Lane route has been carried out.  

The proposal includes three crossings which would need to be designed to current standards.  

 
The Local Highways Authority recommend the following two reasons for refusal;  
 

1- The submitted transport information does not demonstrate that there will be no 
significant adverse impact on the adjoining public highway.  

2- Eyebury Road is unsuitable in its present condition to take the type and amount of 
additional HGV traffic likely to be generated by the proposal, and there is no scope for 
improvements to be carried out to this road, therefore the manoeuvring of vehicles likely to 
be generated by the proposed development would have an adverse effect on the safety 
and free flow of traffic on the adjoining public highway. 

 
Lead Local Drainage Authority (27.04.23) 
No objections further to receipt of clarifications to the Flood Risk Assessment and provision of an 
acceptable Flood Risk Management plan and surface water management measures. 
 
Archaeological Officer (22.06.22) 
No objections because the proposal will affect areas of restored / made ground due to former uses 
associated with landfill and mineral extraction. 
 
Historic England (28.06.22) 
The proposal would have no direct impact on the adjacent Bar Pastures Scheduled Monument, 
and the retention of the '
[...]
 Peterborough Local Plan (LP13), states that,   
 
"The Transport Implications of Development Planning permission for development that has 
transport implications will only be granted if:  
 
a. appropriate provision has been made for safe, convenient and sustainable access to, from and 
within the site by all user groups, taking account of the priorities set out in the LTP; and  
 
b. following appropriate mitigation the development would not result in a residual cumulative 
severe impact on any element of the transportation network including highway safety following 
appropriate mitigation."  
 
The MWLP, Policy 23 states that;  
 
"Mineral and waste management development will only be permitted if:  
 
(a) appropriate opportunities to promote sustainable transport modes can be, or have been, taken 
up, to the degree reasonably available given the type of development and its location. If, at the 
point of application, commercially available electric Heavy Commercial Vehicles (HCVs) are 
reasonably available, then development which would increase HCV movements should provide 
appropriate electric vehicle charging infrastructure for HCVs;  
 
(b) safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all users of the subsequent 
development;  
 
(c) any significant impacts from the development on the transport network (in terms of capacity and 
congestion), or on highway safety, can be cost effectively mitigated to an acceptable degree;  
 
(d) any associated increase in traffic or highway improvements would not cause unacceptable 
harm to the environment, road safety or residential amenity, and would not cause severe residual 
cumulative impacts on the road network; and  
 
(e) binding agreements covering lorry routing arrangements and/or HCV signage for mineral and 
waste traffic are agreed, if any such agreements are necessary and reasonable to make a 

42



 

DCCORPT_2018-04-04 15 

development acceptable.  
 
The Local Highways Authority are concerned that 
[...]
enced along Eyebury Road, the 
weight restriction, alongside the predicted cessation of landfill activities taken into consideration in 
nearby applications, the Council has attempted to work with the developer to seek an appropriate 
and sustainable alternative means of access to that proposed.  
 
The submitted transport information, incorporating the Transport Statement, Cumulative Impacts 
Chapter of the ES, the applicants response to the LHA, the Transport Assessment and Transport 
Assessment Addendum, do not demonstrate that there will be no significant adverse impact on the 
adjoining public highway, and there is no scope for improvements to be carried out to Eyebury 
Road to prevent the vehicles likely to be generated by this development from having an adverse 
effect on the safety and free flow of traffic upon it. Accordingly, the proposals do not accord with 
the NPPF, Policy 13 of the Peterborough Local Plan, or Policy 23 of the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Minerals and Waste Local Plan.  
 
f) Air Quality and Nuisance  
 
The Air Quality and Nuisance Chapter of the Environmental Statement addresses a range of 
amenity impacts associated with proposal, including dust, odour, litter, birds, vermin and insects. 
Impacts from the extant quarrying and inert fill have been previously assessed with regard to dust 
impacts, and despite the proximity to the site of several sensitive receptors the extant management 
measures are acceptable and will continue to apply. The assessment demonstrates that the 
removal and replacement of some previously deposited inert materials (i.e. from Cell 17 to cells 19 
and 20), would have no greater an impact than the currently approved operations. The 
Environmental Health Officer is content that the dust assessment has been undertaken 
appropriately and the Dust Management Plan, which would be a 'live document' forming part of the 
environmental management system of the site required by Permit.  
 
A Nuisance and Health Man
[...]
 to 
eight weeks in a calendar year.  
 
The proposed hours of operation, 0700-1800 Mondays to Saturdays differ from the extant 
permission (17/00279/WCMM) for the quarry (0700-1800 Mondays to Fridays and 0700-1200 
Saturdays), and, due to the proximity of sensitive receptors to the east of the proposal site (e.g. 27 
Willow Hall lane and Willow Holt), if permission were to be granted the extant hours of operation 
(for WHQ rather than the Eye southern extension) would be carried forward. Similarly, different 
noise limits would need to be imposed to control operations undertaken outside of operational 
hours, such as the use of dewatering pumps and other control mechanisms that may be required 
for the safe operation of a landfill site.  
 
The extant noise controls at Willow Hall Farm quarry have proven to be effective, and the 
imposition of the same controls, and working hours, would not result in unacceptable adverse 
impacts on the amenity of nearby existing occupants. However, the operation of a landfill, 
particularly around the eastern flank of the proposal site, would entail operations taking place 
above pre-existing ground levels which would create a different noise environment from current 
approved operations. However, through the use of permissible temporary noise levels it is 

44



 

DCCORPT_2018-04-04 17 

expected that suitable additional mitigation measures would be achievable, and could be controlled 
by condition such that the proposal is in accordance with MWLP Policy 18.  
 
h) Heritage  
 
The Cultural Heritage chapter of the Environmental Statement identifies the 'Iron Age and Roman 
Settlement at Bar Pastures' Scheduled Monument (the 'Bar Pastures SM') immediately adjacent to 
the north of the proposal site, two further Scheduled Monuments (bowl barrows) between 700-
1000m to the east / southeast, and Grade II listed buildings Willow Hall, and Priors Farmhouse 
both some 100m to the east of the application boundary. All of which are desc
[...]
ll area and the Bar Pastures Monument was increased (as depicted on Revision A of 
the 'Layout and Base' Restoration drawing, PAS5) and Cell 17 reduced in size, particularly along 
the eastern flank, from some 115m to some 290m to reduce the visual impact on the setting when 
viewed from the only publicly accessible views of the SM along Willow Hall Lane. The amended 
layout was reflected in the amended Restoration drawing (PAS15 rev. A), accompanied by several 
photomontages illustrating the proposals, a contention that focusing upon the visual effects to 
setting being proportionate to the likelihood of anticipated effects on setting, and public benefits of 
the proposal put forward for consideration.   
 
Paragraph 200 (previously 194) of the NPPF requires applicants to describe the significance of any 
affected heritage assets, including any contribution made by their setting, and where a 
development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated 
heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal (paragraph 
208). Similarly, MWLP Policy 21 requires a proposal to 'provide clear and convincing justification 
for any harm to, or loss of, the significance of a heritage asset (or from development within its 
setting)'.  
 
Although comments from Historic England were received prior to the latest changes to the NPPF, 
resulting in some differentiation in referencing, the essential tenets remain; subject to the retention 
of the existing underground clay seal (already installed as part of the approved extraction and inert 
fill works) there are not considered to be any direct impacts on the adjacent Bar Pastures SM. The 
Conservation Officer’s concerns with the methodology and approach to assessment 
notwithstanding, it is acknowledged that the proximity and impact on the setting of the Bar 
Pastures SM is of a greater magnitude than that on the nearby Listed Buildings, and accordingly, 

45


[...]
re proposals, however it is considered that suitable mitigation measures can be 
implemented such that the proposals could comply with MWLP Policy 18 in this regard.  
 
Concerns have also been raised as to whether hazardous wastes could be accepted at the site in 
future; control over the broad waste streams could be achieved through condition, and any future 
amendments to such control would be subject to a new application.  
 
The Peterborough Energy Recovery Facility (referred to as an incinerator in representations) is 
primarily used to manage municipal, rather than commercial and industrial waste streams, as such 
it is recognised that there is still a requirement for management for such waste streams within the 
Peterborough area. 
 
6 Conclusions 
 
The proposal is unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material considerations, 
including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and for the specific reasons 
given below. 
 
 
7 Recommendation 
 
The case officer recommends that Planning Permission is REFUSED 
 
  
  
  
R 1 The submitted transport information does not demonstrate that there will be no significant 

residual cumulative adverse impact on the adjoining public highway in terms of both 
highway safety and capacity, contrary to Policy LP13 of the Peterborough Local Plan. 

  
R 2 Eyebury Road is unsuitable in its present condition to take the type and amount of 

additional HGC traffic likely to be generated by this proposal, and there is no scope for 
improvements to be carried out to this road, therefore the manoeuvring of vehicles likely to 
be generated by the proposed development would have an adverse effect on the safety 
and free flow of traffic on the adjoining public highway, contrary to Policy LP13 of the 
Peterborough Local Plan. 

  
R 3 The proposal does not demonstrate clear and convincing justification for the harm it would 

cause to the setting of Bar Pastures Scheduled Monument as required by Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Local Plan Policy 21. 

 

Copies to Councillors – Councillor Steve Allen 
AhdhfofdogdosfhoshfooCouncillor Rylan Ray 
ahfoadgfogsfdiugaiufgiuCouncillor Nigel Simons 

47



This page is intentionally left blank

48



 

 

Reference: 22/01793/FUL 

Site address:  Land to the North Of Lynchwood, Peterborough 

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank

50



 

DCCORPT_2018-04-04 1 

Planning and EP Committee        Item no 2 

     
 
Application Ref: 22/01793/FUL  
 
Proposal: Development of 32 Class E(g) employment units, associated access 

works, parking and landscaping 
 
Site: Land To The North Of, Lynch Wood, Peterborough  
 
Applicant: FI Real Estate Management Ltd 
 
Agent: Tetra Tech 
 
Site visit: 15.08.23 
 
Referred By: Cllr Stevenson 
 
Reason for Call-in: Not in keeping with the rest of the business park - change the nature of 

Lynch Wood from a business park to a light industrial park. Traffic 
increases impacting local communities.  

 
Case officer: Miss M Hood 
 
Recommendation: GRANT subject to conditions/contributions 
 

 
1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal 
 
Site Description 
 
A parcel of land extending 2.07ha, the application site lies within the Lynch Wood Business Park. 
The site itself is allocated as “Lynch Wood North” for B1 uses under Policy LP46.6 of the Local 
Plan. Situated to the east is the Pearl Centre car park which had previously received permission 
(ref. 18/02017/OUT) for an office development. However, the reserved matters were not submitted 
in accordance with the timeframe as per Condition 3.  
 
The Pearl Centre is Grade 2 listed, which is separated from the eastern car park by established 
landscaping. To the east is the former Yorkshire Building Society, which has extant prior approval 
consent for conversion to residential, and planning permission to be converted to a care home. 
This building has a large car park to the north.  
 
S
[...]
 and were satisfied with the strategies. In light of the above, the proposal complies with 
Policy LP32 of the Peterborough Local Plan 2019.  
 
Archaeology 
The Council’s Archaeologist has raised no objections to the proposal. The site was evaluated in 
1995 and provided no evidence of archaeological remains with the exception of some post-
medieval remains of ridge and furrow at the northern end of the site. Historic earthworks on the site 
were the result of use as a buildings compound during the construction of the nearby Pearl Centre 
building. As such no further archaeological work is deemed necessary.  
 
As such, the proposal would not have an adverse impact on known and unknown buried 
archaeology, and the proposal would accord with Policy LP19 of the Peterborough Local Plan 
(2019).  

64



 

DCCORPT_2018-04-04 15 

 
Contamination 
Pollution Control recommended a condition for unsuspected contamination on the basis of the 
Geo-Environmental Desk Study report submitted with the application.  
 
Consultation 
The Council have issued two rounds of public consultation on the planning application, with the 
latest being that from the 19th December. Whilst this extended across the Christmas period, it is 
considered this still provided sufficient opportunity for comments and several responses were 
received. In addition, the application has remained under assessment since the closing of the 
consultation period and was not determined immediately after. Any material planning issue raised 
in representations received after the consultation deadline and determination are taken into 
account. 
 
In terms of Developer consultation, this is a separate to the Council, but it is noted the Design and 
Access statement advises of a public consultation which took place in November – December 
2022 before the submission of the application.  
 
6 Conclusions 
 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically: 
 

- The proposal aligns with the allocation of the site under Policy LP4 and LP46.1 of the 
Peterborough Local Plan 2019. 

-  
-  The development would not result in unacceptable residential amenity impacts or visual harm 

to the character and street scene of Lynch Wood – compliant to Policies LP16 & LP17.  
-  
- In principle the development is acceptable on highway grounds, with justification and 

conditions for parking. The development accords with Policy LP13.  
 

7 Recommendation 
 
The Executive Director of Place and Economy recommends that Planning Permission is 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
  
  
 C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
  

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 

  
 
 
C 2 The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
  
 Proposed Site Layout with Unit Floor Plans A1-02 U 
 Proposed Site Layout with Unit Roof Plans A1-05 Rev D 
 Block A GA Plans A2-01 Rev C 
 Block B GA Plans A2-02 Rev C 
 Block C GA Plans A2-03 Rev B 
 Block D GA Plans A2-04 Rev E 

65



 

DCCORPT_2018-04-04 16 

 Block E GA Plans A2-05 Rev C 
 Block F GA Plans A2-06 Rev B 
 Block G GA Plans A2-07 
 Block H GA Plans A2-08 
 Block J GA Plans A2-09 
  
 Block A GA Elevations A4-01 Rev D 
 Block B GA Elevations A4-02 Rev B 
 Block C GA Elevations A4-03 Rev C 
 Block D GA Elevations A4-04 Rev D 
 Block E GA Elevations A4-06 Rev B 
 Block F GA Elevations A4-07 Rev B 
 Block G GA Elevations A4-11 Rev A 
 Block H GA Elevations A4-10 Rev D 
 Block J GA Elevations A4-12; 
 Street Scene Elevation A4-08 Rev B; 
 Block C Detailed Façade A4-13; 
  
 Proposed Landscape Masterplan 3801_04 Rev H 
 Proposed Planting Plan 1 of 2 3801_05 R
[...]
 
 
C27 Prior to the commencement of the use a parking management plan shall be submitted to 

and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall include details of the 
parking overflow capacity in the adjacent car park.  

  
 Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Policy LP13 of the 

Peterborough Local Plan (2019). 
  
  
C28 No development above DPC level shall take place until a scheme for electric vehicle 

charging points or a scheme providing the servicing to allow future installation of electric 
vehicle charging points has been submitted and agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall subsequently be implemented prior to occupation of the 
dwellings hereby approved or commencement of use. 

 
Reason: In the interests of providing future proof parking facilities for users, in accordance 
with Policy LP13 of the Peterborough Local Plan 2019. 
 
Copies to Councillors – Councillor Nicola Day 
ahsudkfhfhghgguoghoa Councillor Kirsty Knight 
ahdhdohdosagohsohosiCouncillor Julie Stevenson 

72



 

 

Reference: 24/000025/HHFUL 

Site address:  140 Northfield Road, Millfield, PE1 3QE 

73



T
his page is intentionally left blank

74



 

DCCORPT_2018-04-04 1 

Planning and EP Committee        Item no 3 
 
Application Ref: 24/00025/HHFUL  
 
Proposal: Single storey rear extension as a disabled bedroom and wet room - 

retrospective 
 
Site: 140 Northfield Road, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 3QE 
 
Applicant: Mr M Ali 
  
Agent: Mr Iqbal,  M.A.Iqbal Architecture 
 
Site visit: 01.02.2024 
 
Referred By: Cllr Khan 

  
Reason for Call-in: The reason why they have built this is they have an autistic child and 

requires their own space. This is recommended and supported by letter 
from the doctor.   

 
 
Case officer: Rio Howlett 
 
Telephone No. 07551042164 
 
E-Mail: Rio.Howlett@Peterborough.gov.uk  
 
Recommendation:  REFUSE   
 

 
1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the
[...]
e need of the extension for the current occupants this 
reduction would not leave adequate private amenity space for future occupiers of the house. 
Therefore, this would adversely impact the amenity of future occupiers to a detrimental extent.  
 
As the proposal reduces the separation distance to the outbuilding officers raised concerns over 
the provision of natural light in the outdoor amenity space however it is considered the impact will 
not be significant enough to be considered adverse.  
 
Taking the above into account on balance, the proposed development is not in accordance with 
Policy LP17 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019) 
 
c) Highway safety  
 
It is not considered that there is any adverse highway safety impact from the proposal, with the 
proposed construction not causing disruption to parking provisions, nor disrupting access. 
 
In light of the above, the proposal is considered to be in accordance with Policy LP13 of the 
Peterborough Local Plan (2019). 
 
 
6 Conclusions 
 
The proposal is unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material considerations, 
including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and for the specific reasons 
given below. 
 
 
 
7 Recommendation 
 
The case officer recommends that Planning Permission is REFUSED 
 
  
  
  

78



 

DCCORPT_2018-04-04 5 

R 1  The proposed rear extension would decrease the private amenity space of the application  
 site and leave little garden area for future occupiers, which would unacceptably impact their 

amenity. As such, it is not considered to be in accordance with LP17 of the Peterborough 
Local Plan  

 (2019). 
  
R 2 The proposed rear extension would create an overdevelopment of the application site and  
 is deemed as out of character for the surrounding local pattern of development.  As such, 

it is not considered to be in accordance with LP16 of the Peterborough Local Plan  
 (2019). 
 

Copies to Councillors – Councillor Muhammad Asif 
awsawswasaswaswaswCouncillor Arfan Khan 
ahauhdfogghosghdsphaCouncillor Mohammed Sabir 

79



This page is intentionally left blank

80


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 12 December 2023
	5.1 22/00600/MMFUL - Eye Landfill Site Eyebury Road Eye Peterborough
	Final Comittee Report 22.00600.MMFUL - Eye Landfill

	5.2 22/01793/FUL - Land To the North Of Lynch Wood Peterborough
	Final Committee Report 22.01793.FUL - Land to the North of Lynchwood

	5.3 24/00025/HHFUL - 140 Northfield Road Millfield Peterborough PE1 3QE
	Final Committee Report 24.00025.HHFUL - 140 Northfield Road Millfield




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE  

MEETING 

HELD AT 1.30PM, ON TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2024 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
To be read in conjunction with the agenda and supplementary agenda for the meeting. 

 
(Public Pack)Agenda Document for Planning and Environmental Protection Committee, 

20/02/2024 13:30 (peterborough.gov.uk) 
 

(Public Pack)Supplementary Agenda  Supplement for Planning and Environmental Protection 

Committee, 20/02/2024 13:30 (peterborough.gov.uk)  
 

Should you wish to listen to the debate had, please visit Peterborough City Council YouTube 

Channel at 

Planning and Environmental Protection Committee - Tuesday 20 February, 2024 1.30 pm 
(youtube.com) 

 
Committee Members Present: Iqbal (Chairman), Jamil (Vice Chairman), A Bond, Fitzgerald, 

Harper, Hogg, Hussain, Jones, Rush, Sharp, and Warren. 

 

Officers Present: Sylvia Bland, Development Management Group Lead 
Phil Moore, Phil Moore, Development Management Team Leader 

Alan Jones, Principal Minerals and Waste Officer 

Molly Hood, Senior Development Management Officer 

Lee Walsh, Team Leader Planning Compliance 
Colin Sweeney, Interim Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Gordon, Planning Solicitor 
Joanna Turnham, Solicitor 
Sarah Hann, Principal Engineer (Highway Control) 
Ross Percy-Jones, Principal Transport Planner 
 

 
Speakers in 

Attendance: 

22/00600/MMFUL - Eye Landfill Site Eyebury Road Eye 

Peterborough 

Ward Councillor Steve Allen 
 
22/01793/FUL - Land To the North Of Lynch Wood Peterborough 

Parish Councillor Steve Swan, Ward Councillors Day and Stevenson 
Agent/Applicant/Supporter - Emily Armstrong, Peter Campbell and 
Paul Smith 
 
24/00025/HHFUL - 140 NORTHFIELD ROAD MILLFIELD 
PETERBOROUGH PE1 3QE 

Ward Councillor Khan 
Applicant – Mrs Ali 

 

https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/g4939/Public%20reports%20pack%2020th-Feb-2024%2013.30%20Planning%20and%20Environmental%20Protection%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/g4939/Public%20reports%20pack%2020th-Feb-2024%2013.30%20Planning%20and%20Environmental%20Protection%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/b13354/Supplementary%20Agenda%2020th-Feb-2024%2013.30%20Planning%20and%20Environmental%20Protection%20Committee.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/b13354/Supplementary%20Agenda%2020th-Feb-2024%2013.30%20Planning%20and%20Environmental%20Protection%20Committee.pdf?T=9
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=shR2vD2djZs
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=shR2vD2djZs


 
 
39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
40.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
  

41. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR 
 

There were no declarations to speak as Ward Councillor. 
  

42. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 

  
Committee approved the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2024.  
 

43. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

43.1 22/00600/MMFUL - EYE LANDFILL SITE EYEBURY ROAD EYE PETERBOROUGH 

 
A motion was proposed and seconded to REFUSE the application as per officers' 
recommendation. The Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to REFUSE the planning 

permission. 
 

 REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
The proposal was unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material 
considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and 
for the specific reasons given below: 
 

 R 1 The submitted transport information does not demonstrate that there will be 
no significant residual cumulative adverse impact on the adjoining public highway 
in terms of both highway safety and capacity, contrary to Policy LP13 of the 
Peterborough Local Plan. 

 R 2 Eyebury Road was unsuitable in its present condition to take the type and 

amount of additional HGV traffic likely to be generated by this proposal, and there 

was no scope for improvements to be carried out to this road, therefore the 

manoeuvring of vehicles likely to be generated by the proposed development 

would have an adverse effect on the safety and free flow of traffic on the 

adjoining public highway, contrary to Policy LP13 of the Peterborough Local Plan. 

 R 3 The proposal had not demonstrated clear and convincing justification for the 
harm it would cause to the setting of Bar Pastures Scheduled Monument as 
required by Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
Policy 21. 

 
43.2 22/01793/FUL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF LYNCH WOOD PETERBOROUGH 

   

 RESOLVED:  

 
A motion was proposed and seconded to GRANT the application as per officer 
recommendation. The Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to GRANT the planning 

permission subject to relevant conditions delegated to officers, together with updated 



conditions 10,26 and 27 and condition 24 to be included in the section 106 agreement. 

  
Reasons for Decision 
 

Subject to the imposition of the conditions and updated conditions, the proposal was 
acceptable having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including 
weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically: 
 

 The proposal aligned with the allocation of the site under Policy LP4 and LP46.1 
of the Peterborough Local Plan 2019. 

 The development would not result in unacceptable residential amenity impacts or 
visual harm to the character and street scene of Lynch Wood – compliant to 
Policies LP16 & LP17.  

 In principle the development was acceptable on highway grounds, with 
justification and conditions for parking. The development accords with Policy 
LP13. 

 
2.36pm - At this point the meeting adjourned to take a five minute comfort break. 
 

The Committee agreed for the Ward Councillor and Applicant to speak on the following 
item 24/00025/HHFUL - 140 Northfield Road Millfield Peterborough PE1 3QE 
 

43.3 24/00025/HHFUL - 140 NORTHFIELD ROAD MILLFIELD PETERBOROUGH PE1 3QE 

  

 RESOLVED:  

 
A motion was proposed and seconded to go against officer recommendation GRANT the 
application. The Committee RESOLVED (7 For, 3 Against and 1 Abstention) to GRANT 

the planning permission subject to relevant conditions delegated to officers, together with 
the updated condition.  

  

 REASON FOR DECISION 
 

Members felt that whilst there was a conflict with Local Plan policies LP16 and LP17, the 
child’s needs were a material consideration that outweighed the loss of amenity and 
design for current and future residents of the property. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Start: 1.30pm - End 4:17pm 

 

 


